

ERIK GRAFE (AK Bar # 0804010)  
Earthjustice  
441 W 5th Avenue, Suite 301  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
T: 907-277-2500  
F: 907-277-1390  
E: egrafe@earthjustice.org

ERIC P. JORGENSEN (AK Bar # 8904010)  
Earthjustice  
325 Fourth Street  
Juneau, AK 99801-1145  
T: 907-586-2751  
F: 907-463-5891  
E: ejorgensen@earthjustice.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

ALASKA WILDERNESS LEAGUE, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
 v. ) Case No. 1:08-cv-00004-RRB  
 )  
 SALLY JEWELL, Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 Defendants, )  
 )  
 and )  
 )  
 SHELL GULF OF MEXICO, INC., CONOCOPHILLIPS )  
 COMPANY, STATE OF ALASKA, and STATOIL USA )  
 E&P INC., )  
 )  
 Intervenor-Defendants. )  
 )

---

**PLAINTIFFS' OPENING BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

I. THE BUREAU’S DEVELOPMENT OF LEASE SALE ALTERNATIVES..... 2

    A. In the Second SEIS, the Bureau considered the same alternatives it developed nearly a decade ago for the original lease sale ..... 2

    B. Since the Bureau developed the original coastal deferral alternatives, significant new information has been developed about the potential importance of offshore areas in the Chukchi Sea ..... 5

    C. Commenters urged the Bureau to include alternatives that would protect potentially important offshore areas, but the Bureau declined ..... 7

II. THE BUREAU’S ASSESSMENT OF CLIMATE CHANGE..... 8

    A. The Bureau’s analysis of the climate change effects of the lease sale in prior EISs was limited..... 8

    B. Significant new information directly relevant to the Bureau’s assessment of the climate impacts of the lease sale has been developed since the prior EISs ..... 11

    C. The Bureau did not evaluate the climate effects of burning lease sale oil and gas or address new information about climate effects in the Second SEIS ..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 15

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 15

II. THE BUREAU VIOLATED NEPA BY FAILING TO DEVELOP REASONABLE ALTERNATIVES THAT WOULD MINIMIZE EFFECTS IN NEWLY IDENTIFIED IMPORTANT OFFSHORE HABITAT AREAS ..... 15

    A. NEPA requires the Bureau to take account of new information to develop and compare alternatives that minimize environmental effects..... 16

    B. The Bureau violated NEPA by failing to develop and compare alternatives in the Second SEIS that would minimize effects in newly identified important offshore areas ..... 18

III.	THE BUREAU VIOLATED NEPA BY FAILING TO ANALYZE THE LEASE SALE’S EFFECTS ON CLIMATE CHANGE IN LIGHT OF NEW SCIENCE .....	23
A.	NEPA requires full disclosure in the Second SEIS of all significant aspects of the lease sale’s potential effects.....	23
B.	NEPA requires the Bureau to analyze the effects on climate change of the end use of oil and gas produced from the lease sale .....	24
C.	The Bureau violated NEPA by failing to address significant new information relevant to the lease sale’s potential effects on climate change .....	26
IV.	BECAUSE THE LEASE SALE WAS AFFIRMED IN VIOLATION OF NEPA AND THE APA, THE COURT SHOULD VACATE THE SALE AND ISSUANCE OF LEASES .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alaska Wilderness Recreation & Tourism Ass’n v. Morrison*,  
67 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 1995) .....19

*Andrus v. Sierra Club*,  
442 U.S. 347 (1979).....25

*Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA*,  
688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012) .....31

*Cal. Wilderness Coal. v. U.S. Dept. of Energy*,  
631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011) .....31

*California v. Block*,  
690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir.1982) .....18, 23

*City of Carmel-By-The-Sea v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.*,  
123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997) .....16, 17

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.*,  
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) .....24, 25, 26, 28, 29

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t. of Interior*,  
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....21

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
623 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2010) .....17, 20

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
349 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003) .....30

*Forelaws on Bd. v. Johnson*,  
743 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1984) .....32

*Friends of Southeast’s Future v. Morrison*,  
153 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1998) .....18

*Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Kempthorne*,  
520 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2008) .....19

*Greenpeace v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.*,  
55 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 1999).....17

*High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014).....25, 30

*Alaska Wilderness League, et al., v. Jewell, et al.*,  
Case No. 1:08-cv-00004-RRB

<i>Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Locke,</i> 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	31
<i>Idaho Conservation League v. Mumma,</i> 956 F.2d 1508 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt,</i> 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	31
<i>Idaho Sporting Cong. v. Thomas,</i> 137 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>’Ilio ’ulaokalani Coal. v. Rumsfeld,</i> 464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	16, 19
<i>Kern v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,</i> 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,</i> 387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Lands Council v. McNair,</i> 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	15, 23
<i>Lands Council v. Powell,</i> 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council,</i> 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	30
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA.,</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	11, 12, 29
<i>Massachusetts. v. Watt,</i> 716 F.2d 946 (1st Cir. 1983).....	32
<i>Metcalf v. Daley,</i> 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	24, 30, 33
<i>Methow Valley Citizens Council v. Reg’l Forester,</i> 833 F.2d 810 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.,</i> 345 F.3d 520, 549 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration &amp; Producing Se., Inc. v. United States,</i> 530 U.S. 604 (2000).....	22

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15, 28
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	32
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	16, 19, 20, 23
<i>Native Vill. of Point Hope v. Jewell</i> , 740 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	15, 22, 26, 30
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Houston</i> , 146 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	31, 32
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	18, 19
<i>Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	33
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 49 U.S. 332 (1998).....	23
<i>Se. Alaska Conservation Council v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 649 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	17, 19, 21, 31
<i>South Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone of Nev. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	30
<i>Union Oil Co. of Cal. v. Morton</i> , 512 F.2d 743 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	22
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 106 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	24, 27
<i>W. Oil &amp; Gas Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 633 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	31, 32
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	15

<i>Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	22
---	----

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	15, 31
42 U.S.C. § 4344(3) .....	25
43 U.S.C. § 1332(3) .....	32
43 U.S.C. § 1334(a) .....	22

**REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 .....	17, 30
40 C.F.R. § 1500.2(e).....	17
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 .....	17, 20
40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(g) .....	33
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14.....	16, 17, 20
40 C.F.R. § 1502.15.....	20
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16.....	20

**FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES**

78 Fed. Reg. 35,364 (June 12, 2013) .....	6
---	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Copenhagen Accord, UNFCCC, Dec. 7-19, Decision 2/CP.15, 15th sess. (2009).....	11
S. Treaty Doc. No. 102–38, Art. 2, p. 5, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107 (1992).....	11
